
BEFORE THE

OHIO ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

In the Matter of:

USG Interiors, Inc., American Metals : Director’s Final Findings
  Corp., Westlake : and Orders
1000 Crocker Road :
Westlake, Ohio  44145-1089 :

PREAMBLE

It is agreed by the parties hereto as follows:

I.  JURISDICTION

These Director’s Final Findings and Orders (“Orders”) are issued to USG Interiors,
Inc., American Metals Corp., Westlake (“Respondent”) pursuant to the authority vested in
the Director of the Ohio Environmental Protection Agency (“Ohio EPA”) under Ohio Revised
Code (“ORC”) §§ 3704.03 and 3745.01.

II.  PARTIES BOUND

These Orders shall apply to and be binding upon Respondent and successors in
interest liable under Ohio law.  No change in ownership of Respondent or Respondent’s
facility shall in any way alter Respondent’s obligations under these Orders.

III.  DEFINITIONS 

Unless otherwise stated, all terms used in these Orders shall have the same
meaning as defined in ORC Chapter 3704 and the regulations promulgated thereunder.

IV.  FINDINGS

The Director of Ohio EPA has determined the following findings:

1. Respondent coats steel, aluminum, and galvanized metal coils and
manufactures suspended ceiling components at a facility located at 1000 Crocker Road,
Westlake, Cuyahoga County, Ohio (Ohio EPA facility identification number 1318617346).
At this facility, Respondent employs four coating lines (Ohio EPA emissions units K001,
K002, K003, and K005) that release emissions containing volatile organic compounds
(“VOCs”), as defined in Ohio Administrative Code (“OAC”) Rule 3745-21-01(B)(6), and a
natural gas-fired burn-off oven for painted hooks (Ohio EPA emissions unit N001).
Emissions units N001, K001, K002, K003, and K005 are “air contaminant sources,” as
defined in OAC Rule 3745-15-01(C) and (W).
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2. The Cleveland Division of Air Quality (“CDAQ”) is Ohio EPA’s contractual
representative in Cuyahoga County for the administration of Ohio’s air pollution control
regulations. 

3. OAC Rule 3745-21-09(B)(3)(e) states, in part, that any owner or operator of
a coating line, which is exempt from the emission limitations specified in OAC Rule 3745-
21-09(U)(1) pursuant to OAC Rule 3745-21-09(U)(2)(e), shall notify the Director within
forty-five days after any daily record shows that the coating line employed more coating
than the applicable maximum daily coating usage limit.

4. OAC Rule 3745-21-09(U)(1)(i) states, in part, that no owner or operator of a
miscellaneous metal part or product coating line may discharge into the ambient air any
VOCs in excess of 3.0 pounds of VOC per gallon of coating, excluding water and exempt
solvents.

5. OAC Rule 3745-77-03(C)(3) states that the Title V permit applicant shall
identify all emissions of regulated air pollutants (except where such units are exempted as
insignificant) and that all points of such emissions be identified. 

6. OAC Rule 3745-77-04(B) required, in part, that Title V permit applications for
affected facilities in Respondent’s facility’s portion of Cuyahoga County (Appendix C of
OAC Chapter 3745-77) be submitted to Ohio EPA by September 30, 1996.

7. OAC Rule 3745-77-08(C)(3)(d) specifies that a complete application for a
significant permit modification shall be filed within twelve months after commencing
operation of the modified source.

8. OAC Rule 3745-78-02 states, in part, that owners and operators of sources
subject to the Title V permit program must submit an annual fee emission report to Ohio
EPA that quantifies the actual emission data for the facility, and pay the associated fees.

9. ORC § 3704.05(A) states that no person shall allow the emission of an air
contaminant in violation of any rule adopted by the Director of Ohio EPA unless the person
is the holder of a variance permitting the emission of the contaminant in excess of that
permitted by the rule or the person is the holder of an operating permit that includes a
compliance schedule.

10. ORC § 3704.05(C) states, in part, that no person who is a holder of a permit
issued under ORC § 3704.03(F) or (G) shall violate any of its terms or conditions.

11. ORC § 3704.05(G) states, in part, that no person shall violate any order, rule,
or determination of the Director issued, adopted, or made under ORC Chapter 3704. 

12. The Donn Corporation initially owned both facilities located at 1000 Crocker
Road in Westlake, Ohio (Ohio EPA facility identification number 1318611045).  In a letter
received by CDAQ on January 3, 1985, Donn Corporation stated that it had sold the portion
of the operation containing emissions units B001, B003, B005, P005, and K001 (i.e., the
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coil coating line) to American Metals Corporation.  In February, 1985, a new facility
identification number was assigned to this operation (Ohio EPA facility identification number
1318617346).  American Metals Corporation was subsequently purchased by USG
Interiors, Incorporated in 1986.  On June 1, 1988, Donn Corporation notified CDAQ that it
had been purchased by USG Interiors, Incorporated; no change in facility identification
number was necessary.  After these acquisitions, there was no change in the operational
structure of either the American Metals Corporation or the USG Interiors, Incorporated
Westlake facilities.  American Metals Corporation was still considered a separate corporate
entity, with its own board of directors and each company continued to have separate plant
managers, management, work forces, and pollution control equipment.  American Metals
Corporation was ultimately dissolved on December 31, 1997, although the Westlake
operation continued to be operated independently of the USG Interiors, Incorporated
portion of the Westlake facility.   

13.  In 1995 and 1996, American Metals Corporation and USG Interiors,
Incorporated Westlake facility staff separately evaluated each of its respective operations
to determine whether its facility was subject to Title V permitting requirements.  American
Metals Corporation determined that its operation was subject to Title V permitting
requirements and submitted a Title V permit application under the name of Respondent
(i.e., “USG Interiors, Inc., American Metals Corp., Westlake”) to Ohio EPA on September
26, 1996.  The application was deemed complete by CDAQ and the final permit was issued
on August 6, 1998, to “USG Interiors, Inc., American Metals Corp., Westlake.”  This permit
encompassed only American Metals Corporation’s operations (emissions unit K001 and
five insignificant sources) and did not include emissions units operated by USG Interiors,
Incorporated, at the Westlake facility.  USG Interiors, Incorporated staff had determined
that its facility’s operations were not subject to Title V permitting requirements.  USG
Interiors, Incorporated’s operations were fully permitted separately through a Permit to
Install (“PTI”) and a Permit to Operate (“PTO”), or through registration status. 

14. On December 22, 1999, Ohio EPA issued PTI 13-03603 to USG Interiors,
Incorporated, to install a metal coil coating line (Ohio EPA emissions unit K002, a non-
insignificant source).  This emissions unit did not become operational until January 1, 2001.

15. On September 19, 2000, Ohio EPA issued PTI 13-03674 to USG Interiors,
Incorporated, to install a natural gas-fired burn-off oven for painted hooks (Ohio EPA
emissions unit N001, an insignificant source).  This emissions unit was installed during
September, 2000.

16. On June 25, 2001, USG Corporation, along with its major subsidiaries
(including USG Interiors, Inc.) filed for reorganization under Chapter 11.  This filing was
made due to asbestos liability claims made against USG Corporation.  A bar date of
January 15, 2003, was established by the bankruptcy court for claims that arose prior to
June 25, 2001.

17. In April, 2002, CDAQ conducted an internal file review of Respondent’s
operations.  At this time, CDAQ learned that the two separate operations met the definition
of “facility” per Ohio EPA Engineering Guide #58 and OAC Rule 3745-77-01(W).
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Specifically, both operations are owned by the same controlling interest, USG Interiors,
Incorporated, are adjacent to each other, and American Metals Corporation provides more
than 50% of its product to the USG  Interiors, Incorporated Westlake operation.  As a result
of this review, CDAQ determined that both operations should be considered as a single
facility and, as such, should have been covered by a Title V permit.  CDAQ informed
Respondent of this determination by e-mail on April 22, 2002, and requested that
Respondent submit a revised Title V permit application to include the emissions units from
the USG Interiors, Incorporated portion of the facility. 

18. In addition to the above, Ohio EPA has determined that Respondent, as a
result of not obtaining a proper Title V permit initially, failed to submit complete annual fee
emission reports and pay the associated fees for reporting years 1997 through 2001, in
violation of OAC Rule 3745-78-02 and ORC § 3704.05(G).  

19. On September 25, 2002, CDAQ conducted an inspection of Respondent’s
facility.  During the inspection, CDAQ identified the following violations of applicable
statues, regulations, or permit terms and conditions:

a. In addition to the Title V permitting issue identified in Finding 17,
CDAQ also identified Respondent’s installation of emissions unit K002
(as identified in Finding 14) as a violation of OAC Rule 3745-77-08
and ORC § 3704.05, as Respondent failed to submit an application to
revise its Title V permit within 12 months of the start of operations of
a new, non-insignificant source.  The installation of emissions unit
N001 (as identified in Finding 15) should also have been processed
as a minor modification to Respondent’s Title V permit.

b. Daily coating usage records were not being kept for emissions unit
K003, as required by OAC Rule 3745-21-09(B)(3)(d) and ORC §
3704.05.

 c. CDAQ observed no evidence that daily, monthly, and annual records
of the total weight of salvageable material per batch and pounds of
salvageable material per hour were being maintained, as required by
PTI 13-03674, Part III, Section A.III.2.  In addition, Respondent did not
submit semi-annual deviation reports during reporting years 2000 and
2001 for emissions unit N001, as required by PTI 13-03674, Part III,
Section A.IV.1.     

20. On October 8, 2002, CDAQ sent a Notice of Violation (“NOV”) to Respondent,
citing the violations found at Respondent’s facility during CDAQ’s September 25, 2002,
inspection (as described in Finding 19).

21. On October 23, 2002, Respondent submitted its Title V permit renewal
application to Ohio EPA. The Ohio EPA Electronic Submittal Receipt
Verification/Certification, signed by both operations’ managers, is dated November 5, 2002.
This application included information regarding all emissions units in the USG Interiors,
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Incorporated portion of the Westlake facility.

22. In a letter dated October 24, 2002, Respondent replied to CDAQ’s October
8, 2002 NOV.  Respondent noted that the Title V renewal application submitted on October
23, 2002, addressed the issues CDAQ had raised regarding the USG Interiors,
Incorporated portion of the facility.  Respondent also provided the daily coating usage
records for emissions unit K003 for 2001 and 2002, correcting the violation cited in the
October 8, 2002 NOV (see Finding 19.b. above).  Respondent also committed to fully
implementing the record keeping and reporting requirements required by PTI 13-03674 by
December 31, 2002.

23. Based on the information submitted by Respondent regarding the daily
coating usage in emissions unit K003, CDAQ found that during operation of the coating
line, Respondent exceeded the three gallon (12 quarts) per day exemption limit specified
in OAC Rule 3745-21-09(U)(2)(e)(ii), which exempts the use of coatings meeting the
requirements of OAC Rule 3745-21-09(U)(1)(i), on the following days:

January 10, 2001 15 quarts
February 14, 2001 14 quarts
April 26, 2001 13 quarts
September 5, 2001 23 quarts 
November 21, 2001 16 quarts
March 14, 2002 14 quarts

In each of the above instances, Respondent failed to submit a deviation report to the
Director within 45 days of each exceedance of the coating usage limitation specified in
OAC Rule 3745-21-09(U)(2)(e)(ii) during operation of emissions unit K003 at its facility, in
violation of OAC Rule 3745-21-09(B)(3)(e).  From the information supplied, CDAQ also
determined that each exceedance of the daily usage exemption limit specified in OAC Rule
3745-21-09(U)(2)(e)(ii) also represented a violation of the applicable coatings requirements
of OAC Rule 3745-21-09(U)(1)(i).  Specifically, Respondent applied coatings in emissions
unit K003 that exceeded the 3.0 pounds of VOC per gallon of coating, excluding water and
exempt solvents, limit specified in OAC Rule 3745-21-09(U)(1)(i) on each day of operation
that this unit exceeded the three gallon per day exemption limit.  The coating applied
contained 5.29 pounds of VOC per gallon of coating, excluding water and exempt solvents.

24. On November 8, 2002, CDAQ sent a NOV to Respondent citing the above
violations of OAC Rule 3745-21-09(U)(1)(i) described in Finding 23.  In a letter dated
November 25, 2002, Respondent replied to this NOV by stating that it was Respondent’s
belief that no violation had occurred in that on June 16, 1989, Ohio EPA had placed
emissions unit K003 on registration status.  Respondent noted that Ohio EPA had identified
emissions unit K003 on the Notice of Registration as “Paint Striper #315, <10 gal/day
applied,” and stated that its operation of the emissions unit had never exceeded this ten
gallons per day limit.  In a letter dated November 26, 2002, CDAQ explained to Respondent
that, in 1989, when the Notice of Registration for emissions unit K003 was issued, OAC
Rule 3745-21-09(U)(2)(e) was the effective emissions limitation for this emissions unit.
This rule stated that any miscellaneous metal parts or products coating line that never used
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more than ten gallons per day of coating was exempt from the requirements of OAC Rule
3745-21-09(U)(1), which stipulates specific VOC contents for coatings.  CDAQ further
stated that this rule was superseded effective June 15, 1999, by OAC Rule 3745-21-
09(U)(2)(e)(ii) which required that any miscellaneous metal parts or products coating line
to never use more than three gallons per day of coating to be exempt from the
requirements of OAC Rule 3745-21-09(U)(1).  OAC Rule 3745-21-04(C)(28)(e) required
that all owners or operators of miscellaneous metal parts or products coating lines located
in Cuyahoga County subject to the ten gallons per day exemption prior to June 15, 1999,
to achieve compliance with either OAC Rule 3745-21-09(U)(1) or 3745-21-09(U)(2)(e)(ii)
by no later than June 15, 2000.  In a letter dated December 3, 2002, Respondent
acknowledged the three gallon per day exemption limit and committed to never exceed this
usage amount in the operation of emissions unit K003 and committed to comply with all
deviation reporting requirements associated with the limit.

25. On July 3, 2003, CDAQ sent a NOV to Respondent citing violations of OAC
Rule 3745-21-09(U)(1)(i) during the operation of emissions unit K005.  Specifically,
Respondent had reported to CDAQ on April 16, 2003 and May 15, 2003 that it had applied
coatings in emissions unit K005 that had exceeded the 3.0 pounds of VOC per gallon of
coating, excluding water and exempt solvents, limit specified in OAC Rule 3745-21-
09(U)(1)(i).  As reported by Respondent, an exceedance occurred on each of the following
dates in 2003:

January: 2, 3, 6 -10, 13, 14 ,16 ,17, 20-24
February: 3-7, 10-15, 17, 21, 24-28
March: 3-7, 10-14, 17-21, 24-28, 31

The maximum exceedance of the limit reported resulted from an applied coating containing
3.5 pounds of VOC per gallon of coating, excluding water and exempt solvents.

26. Respondent replied to the July 3, 2003, NOV on July 21, 2003, and, in
response to CDAQ’s October 30, 2003 request for additional information, again on
November 14, 2003.  Respondent committed to evaluate the use of additional add-on
controls for emissions unit K005, but in the interim to use reformulated coatings that meet
the 3.0 pounds of VOC per gallon of coating, excluding water and exempt solvents, limit
specified in OAC Rule 3745-21-09(U)(1)(i). 

27. On January 7, 2004, Respondent provided CDAQ with its fourth quarter,
2003, report for emissions unit K005.  In addition to reporting the fourth quarter deviations,
Respondent stated that it had discovered deviations during third quarter operations of
emissions unit K005 that had not been previously reported.  Specifically, Respondent
reported that it had applied coatings in emissions unit K005 that had exceeded the 3.0
pounds of VOC per gallon of coating, excluding water and exempt solvents, limit specified
in OAC Rule 3745-21-09(U)(1)(i) on each of the following dates in 2003:

 

July: 2, 3, 30, 31
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August: 1, 7
September: 6
October: 1, 15, 16, 22
December: 11

Respondent committed to use only coatings and solvents compliant with the limit specified
in OAC Rule 3745-21-09(U)(1)(i) as a short term remedial action.  Respondent further
stated that its long term remedial plan was to install a thermal oxidizer on emissions unit
K005 to reduce VOC emissions from the coating line.

28. Based on the above Findings, the Director of Ohio EPA finds that Respondent
violated the following OAC rules and ORC laws:

a. OAC Rule 3745-21-09(B)(3)(e), for failing to submit a report to the
Director within 45 days of each exceedance of the coating usage
limitation specified in OAC Rule 3745-21-09(U)(2)(e)(ii) during
operation of emissions unit K003 at its facility; 

b. OAC Rule 3745-21-09(U)(1)(i), for exceeding  the limit of 3.0 pounds
of VOC per gallon of coating, excluding water and exempt solvents set
in this rule during operation of emissions units K003 and K005;

c. OAC Rule 3745-77-03(C)(3) and ORC §§ 3704.05(G), for failing to
provide all required emissions-related information (i.e., including
information regarding emissions units K003, K005, and L002) in the
facility’s Title V permit application;

d. OAC Rule 3745-77-08(C)(3)(d), for failing to submit a revised Title V
permit application within 12 months of commencement of operation of
a significant modification at the facility;

e. OAC Rule 3745-78-02 and ORC § 3704.05(G), as a source subject to
the Title V permit program effective December 31, 1997, for failing to
submit to Ohio EPA annual fee emission reports, and associated fees,
for reporting years 1997 through 2001; and 

f. ORC § 3704.05(C), for failing to submit semi-annual deviation reports
during reporting years 2000 and 2001 for emissions unit N001, as
required by PTI 13-03674, Part III, Section A.IV.1., and for failing to
maintain daily, monthly, or annual records of the total weight of
salvageable material per batch and pounds of salvageable material 
per hour for emissions unit N001, as required by PTI 13-03674, Part
III, Section A.III.2.

29. The Director has given consideration to, and based his determination on,
evidence relating to the technical feasibility and economic reasonableness of complying
with the following Orders and their relation to benefits to the people of the State to be
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derived from such compliance.

V.  ORDERS

The Director hereby issues the following Order:
Within fourteen (14) days after the effective date of these Orders, Respondent

shall pay the amount of seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000) to Ohio EPA in settlement
of Ohio EPA’s claim for civil penalties, which may be assessed pursuant to ORC §
3704.99(E).  Payment shall be made by an official check made payable to “Treasurer, State
of Ohio” and shall be submitted to Brenda Case, or her successor, with a letter identifying
the Respondent, and emissions units N001 and K001 through K005, to:

 Ohio EPA, Office of Fiscal Administration
P.O. Box 1049
Columbus, Ohio 43216-1049

A copy of the check shall be sent to James A. Orlemann, Assistant Chief,
Compliance and Enforcement, or his successor, at the following address:

Division of Air Pollution Control
Ohio Environmental Protection Agency
P.O. Box 1049
Columbus, Ohio 43216-1049 

VI.  TERMINATION

Respondent’s obligations under these Orders shall terminate upon Ohio EPA’s
receipt of the official check required by Section V of these Orders.

VII.  OTHER CLAIMS

Nothing in these Orders shall constitute or be construed as a release from any claim,
cause of action or demand in law or equity against any person, firm, partnership or
corporation, not a party to these Orders, for any liability arising from, or related to
Respondent’s operation of the facility specified in these Orders. 

VIII.  OTHER APPLICABLE LAWS

All actions required to be taken pursuant to these Orders shall be undertaken in
accordance with the requirements of all applicable local, state, and federal laws and
regulations.  These Orders do not waive or compromise the applicability and enforcement
of any other statutes or regulations applicable to the Respondent.

IX.  MODIFICATIONS  
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These Orders may be modified by mutual agreement of the parties hereto.
Modifications shall be in writing and shall be effective on the date entered in the journal of
the Director of Ohio EPA.

X.  NOTICE

All documents required by these Orders, unless otherwise specified in writing, shall
be addressed to :

Cleveland Division of Air Quality
1925 St. Clair Avenue NE
Cleveland, Ohio 44114-2080
Attention: Andrew D. Shroads, Enforcement Manager

and to:

Ohio Environmental Protection Agency
Lazarus Government Center
Division of Air Pollution Control
P.O. Box 1049
Columbus, Ohio 43216-1049
Attention: Thomas Kalman, Manager, Enforcement Section

XI.  RESERVATION OF RIGHTS 

Ohio EPA and Respondent each reserve all rights, privileges, and causes of action,
except as specifically waived in Section XII of these Orders.

XII.  WAIVER

In order to resolve disputed claims, without admission of fact, violation, or liability,
and in lieu of further enforcement action by Ohio EPA for only the violations specifically
cited in these Orders, Respondent consents to the issuance of these Orders and agrees
to comply with these Orders.  Compliance with these Orders shall be a full accord and
satisfaction for the Respondent’s liability for the violations specifically cited herein.

Respondent hereby waives the right to appeal the issuance, terms and conditions,
and service of these Orders and Respondent hereby waives any and all rights Respondent
may have to seek administrative or judicial review of these Orders either in law or equity.

Notwithstanding the preceding, Ohio EPA and the Respondent agree that if these
Orders are appealed by any other party to the Environmental Review Appeals Commission,
or any court, Respondent retains the right to intervene and participate in such an appeal.
In such event, Respondent shall continue to comply with these Orders unless said Orders
are stayed, vacated, or modified.

XIII.  EFFECTIVE DATE
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The effective date of these Orders is the date these Orders are entered into the Ohio
EPA Director’s journal.

XIV.  SIGNATORY AUTHORITY

Each undersigned representative of a party to these Orders certifies that he or she
is fully authorized to enter into these Orders and to legally bind such party to these Orders.

IT IS SO ORDERED AND AGREED:

Ohio Environmental Protection Agency

                                                                                                    
Christopher Jones Date
Director

IT IS SO AGREED:

USG Interiors, Inc., American Metals Corp., Westlake

                                                                                             
Signature Date

                                                             
Printed or Typed Name

                                                             
Title


